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A FEHE
ARM BED& IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. ZE &1 — K o @5
No. Mod Parts.No. Ba A Description Ant . Reg
(=]
o0
Al MG33A0BT3 Lh DN Jrveevveerseons 011 Shield plate: - - v-rrrrreeerorrneronenien i
A2 MO1109004 H*h 2Y47°FR445" -+ Screw 11/64(40)X8 - v vvvveeerrreinennannnn. 5
A3 MOT1106004 7 I0{4Y - cvrerenerin Screw 11/64(40)X8 -« vvovrvrreneie e, 1
A4 MF03A0584 ;)t‘/hl\ P Thread take ~UP COVEI r-rrrvrrereeraceecnecens 1
A5 MOT1108001 IAgy v rvrvrrmeernnns Set screw 11/64(A0)X5.5-« crrrevererenacannns 1
A6 M9]305080 t/ ................... Rubber p]ug | K R R I 1
AT MF10A0180 NPy - vvvevvere- ----Three hole thread guide:-«««--«- ooereeeeeeen. 1
A8 M31116002 t7$/ ................ Screw 11/64(40))(8 ............................. 1
A9 MF36A1180 47y -cvvvvoeeeer-ns Thread guide (arm top)----«to--ermveseveneeen. 1
AlQ MG43A0181 4'.7/1»4 ............... Thread gu1de .................................. 1
Al MI0909003 THETAY ™ +cvrrvrrvessns Screw 9/64(A0)X6+« - crenrrrreiine i 3
A12 . MG33A0880 3I317° 9 ................ Arm side COVer- - - crreereeirrreiaatiteatsanas 1
A3 MG1605045 YRIFUR-vcrvreveonenns Thumb nut 1/4(40)--------- e reeerree e 1
Al4 MTB0A0B02 RPYR “fecererverneree: Thumb nut revolution stopper::«-«--reveveeene. 1
Als MF4300245 I‘/Z;“\‘* .............. Thread tens'ion spring ......................... 1
A16 MM11A0556 FIo"oAYL---vvvvv-- Thread tension releasing discs:-er-rerveeeeee- 1
A1T7 MG0204060 k" ---rovoerecnenenns Thread tension releasing ping2x28.4---------- 1
Al8 MF10A0555 }30:/’}‘5 .............. Thread tension discg s v rrre e ic i ieennen 2
At9 MF10A0553 FIOUF G- cevcrocvornes Thread tension stud----t«-ccrerevsmeeniecnncns 1
A20 MF12B0187 4‘;“}]\“* .............. Thread take..up spr1ng ......................... 1
A21 MF10AQ709 7795decvcrvrverreesns Thread tension regulator bushing---+--c-c----- 1
A22 M90901002 k54" cevvveerrrennes Screw 9/64(40) XA v i
A23 MG1508001 Ffgy ceveverrereenss Set screw 15/64(28)X6- - -vvrvrereraraeenenin. 1
A24 MOS0A0181 fIPUFf-ccvvevncnennns Thread guide: -« v erererervrrsoriemnenannans 1
A25 MIT107002 k535" cvvvrnncnnnees Screw 11/64(40)X5. 5 - cr rrvrmmrimnaeienn. 2
A26 MG30A0B01 MWhAG. o vvvrevnennns Cloth guide plate---- - errererrnrenraeaeanin, 1
A27 M90625053 A° *i}‘h * ............. 8pr1ng washer for ]eg [ IR 1
A28 MG33A0426 w_‘[ ................. t. ........................................... 1
A29 MI0B04002 k54T v cvrvrvvensnnnns Screw 3/32(56)X2.2+ - vvrrren e 2
A30 MF10A0471 49" * ................ Spr]ng for s]‘lde p]ate.: ...................... 1
A31 e pINDY 7 T STide plate «ocerrrerrrrremmramiiiiaeaa, 1
A32 MF26B010T A4S« vvverrmrancens Needle plate (B2.B)::cvvevrrrnerarnrnnanaenins 1
A33 MO1102011 TRYFAY -« rvevernrvnns Screw 11/64(40)X8. 5+ v cvevrreirnreneannennnns 2
A34 MG43A1181 4}?/}{ ............... Thread gu~|de .................................. 1
A35 MIT106003 TRESES v vvrvvrnsnns Screw 11/64(40)X20- -« rvrerrernnianenenen.n. 2
A36 MO1182080 byevcrvcvvraenreenene Rubber plug @ 11.8: - cvrvrvvnvnirieniinnnn. 2
A37 MG33A1830 AUffe-vcvvcrvsrernens Face plate- - eterrerrrrerereaniienenanne.n, 1
A901 MG33E0210 FIvky$y<hz----vvvv--- Thread tension regulator complete------------- 1
A902 MF10EQ4T70 AA“UADIIHF o everenres Slide plate complete------rerrereerorearnsnnes i
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SEWING MECHANISM

Fig. Z® 8&mI— K o e
No. Mod Parts.No. Bas Description Ant . Reg
o
[==]
B40 MFBOAQTA2 75 - -cvvveveernerees Cap for needie bar bushing(upper)--------- s
B41 MF10A2740 JIhp--vrevvnerveneens Felt for needle bar bushing(upper)--«--------- 1
B42 MFE0A0663 NUK“9AZROL « v e Needle bar bushing(upper):««-««---vvveereenn.s 1
B43 M650A0660 "I)m 0 ................ Need]e [V | R R R T R 1
B44 MF20A0664 NUF OfINIG e evvnnns Needle bar bushing{under)--«««cceeeereerinnnnn 1
B45 MGA2A0181 ARPUF e erevereneecees Tread guide for needle bar--------cvvreevnnnn. 1
B46 M90815002 tﬁ#ﬁ/‘ ................ Screw 1/8(44))(4.5 ............................. 1
B47 MG37A0128 yuNY DPX17-22------- Needle DPX1TH22:-«-rvvvvreeveennniinnannnnen, 1
B48 M91513001 }‘}1‘:/‘ ................ Set screw 15/64(28)X"0 ........................ 4
B49 M91802006 ti*-‘/‘ iﬁ")’ﬁ .......... Screw 9/32(28))(14 ............................. 1
B50 M91606001 l.;*il‘ ................ Set screw 1/4(40))(6 ........................... 3
B51 MF60A1383 75‘/99597'- ............. Crank LY A R R LR 1
B52 MFB0AOB62 7/H{5 4= cvrrvrvereens Needle bar connecting Tink guide--«----------- 1
B53 MF30A0325 7’7]? ................. Square b]ock .................................. 1
B54 M91106004 7'57.{*9' ............. Screw 11/64(40))(8 ............................. 2
B55 MFB0A0232 97 9r5hk5" Y9357 - - - Bushing for arm shaft (left)--------ccooevnnne 1
B56 MVBBAOTAD JIhhec-vvrvvervrennes FEIL-vovvvrrrmnmoreeeeneeeseeenanennneeeennnns 1
B57 MG50A0740 71»'. ................. Fe]t..................... ..................... 1
B58 M91602001 I\j*/ ................ Set screw 1/4(40)x4 ........................... 2
B59 MFB0AD352 A5-9357---+v-cvvveees Collar for arm shaft assy.--+-c-covevrenennen. 1
B60 MG33A0230 999° 7 ................ Arm shaft +cccccereeeriniieiiinniiiiiiiin, 1
B61 M91610001 b(*/ ................ Set screw 1/4(40))(7 ........................... 8
B62 M80320065 C h°4M49 ¥"939 20----C-type stop 1ing 20+« -+« cvervrvnrvennninnne. 1
B63 MFGOATTAD JIWh-cevvevvevoconnns FEIt vrvvvvrrenmaneneeeneneeanenenineenannnnns 1
B64 MFBOADTO0 HAAIN %o cervceceese- Spring for feed cam--- -« -rterrerenenruecnnns 1
B65 MI1506001 PAAY - ceceveernnnnnt. Set screw 15/64(28)XT: v vererencariiaeinnnnns 2
B66 MG33A0233 995" 7ASAIF H3h7 - - - -0+ Bushing for arm shaft (right):«---------0v-.-o 1
B67 MEGOA2740 JIMhe-cvvvvrorevennes FEIt +rovverrrrennensnnneeesoneanoonnennnnnens 1
368 MG33E0682 7'-[}-7597 ............ Pu]]ey T A R 1
B69 M91502002 E34Y - cvverrecnvrenns Set screw 15/64(28)x12:« - vvrrevnennninnnnnnn. 2
B70 M92201003 THEIAY +vvvrvevrvrens Screw 11/32(28)X10: -+« terereermearninneinnnn. 1
B71 MG33A0744 J5350YR" - v -vverernns Feed forked connecting rod 1
B72 MG33A0384 LUEWAY - c-voverrannnen. Crank rod assy.-«:ocevreeses 1
B73 M90904060 t"/ .................. P1n ........................................... 1
B74 MQ70A0521 575 9Aoh)357 -« ------ Vertical shaft busing assy 1
B75 MF60A0740 71“,} ................. Fe]t ......................................... 3
B76 MQ50A0|48 t{ ................... Oi] Wick ...................................... 2
B77 m50A0520 9;:/'7 ................ Vertica] Shaft ................................ 1
B78 MFB7B0522 575" JAoNIH7 - - --- - Vertical shaft bushing assy.-«-+---coevveenees 1
B79 MG37B0452 ¥55"7AoNIE" 9357 .- - - Rotating hook shaft bushing (right)assy.------ 1
B8O MIT110001 MAAS cvvvevveereennnn. Set screw 11/64(40)X8. 5+ cvvevvecrrriinnnns 1
B81 MI1503001 RS ceerverneernnns Set screw 15/64(28)x4.5- - vcevernenrnrniine. 2
B82 MF30A0352 h7—7 97- .............. Thrust co]]ar ................................. 1
B83 MGS0A04E0 S5 fevvevreerenannns Rotating hook shaft ««ecovevvevreneninenianne. 1
B84 MI1118002 £33 «--vvvvevvesiee-Screw 11/64(40)X10: -« cememnrnenneiinrennns 1
B85 MF20A0229 SFA TP feeveovrernenns Rotating hook positioner-««««-cseeeereeneesnns 1
B86 M30801006 k345" i of---------- Screw M3x0.35x9.6- - ccerrreririiiiaiiiiiin 1
887 MG30A0700 yhv*n * .............. Spr‘1ng ........................................ 1
B88 MGBO0AT451 555" 4oMky™ Y5357 - - - - Rotating hook shaft bushing(left)------------- 1
B89 MI1103002 345" vvvvvnnnrevnnes SCrew 11/B4(A0)X5: <« +vrvvnrsernreernineanenes 2
B90 MF25B0120 Av/357 HSM-A(3)------ Rotating hook complate HSM-A(3)--«--cvvvreenes 1
B91 MF2580123 ,'ﬁ t“/ ................ Bobbinerseetererreneeniiiiiiiiiiiiiienaanaans 1
B92 MF25E1125 ﬁ t 7_1 ............. Bobb~|n case comp]ete .......................... 1
B903 MFETE0580 Fvb°yNY99345--------- Thread take-up lever complete--:-+ccccovvve-n 1
B904 MG3BEQTB0 AVZAUSIRG7 - cveeve- Upper feed 1ifting cam---------- R 1
8905 MF01E0331 hu’\y‘»v759;— .......... Beve] gear for arm shaft ...................... 1
8906 MF01E0332 h'ﬂ‘7‘h‘?7£9; .......... Beve] gear for arm Shaft ...................... ‘I
5 LY2-3300
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STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR & LOWER FEED MECHANISM .
Fig. £& ghmI— K - R
No. Mod Parts.No. B @A Description Ant. Reg.
(=3
o0
c100 M30720063 9" Iy$/ 7 ............. Se t ....................................... 1
c101 MI1516002 b35S v vvvvvvnnnnnens Screw 15/54(23),(3 Bttt 5
€102 MG33A0GT0 YUhe e vrvrvrmennnnnss LARK s v vramerannnannnaeninaenaneaienainnnns 1
c103 MG33A0761 ’\//‘// Pewenneninans ECCENLriC PiNecvvrrrersvmsmntenieniennun. 1
0104 MG33A0530 w:‘:,/ 7 ....... e Set p-'ln ....................................... 1
€105 MG33A0291 M')HO’EW]A ----------- Feed regulator complete:--«--rvorrvrvevennes 1
C106 MI1502002 EFA5" - vrveveenrenns Set screw 15/64(28)x12: - cvveverniiiiiiiin, 1
€107 MFB0A1640 APYFIOLYRS™ - - vvvveee e Stitch length regulator screw:--««:-ccovevveen 1
c108 MF05A0572 lyn,v:w\‘* .............. Sprmg ........................................ 1
C109 MF30A0852 E°y-vvvrrcncnreneens Stopper pin for stitch length------vevvvvvvnes 1
C110 M91000085 0Y»%" 1A P10A-------- 0-ring( @ 10) (1AP1QA) =+ -« vvvvennreeerineeens 1
cin MG33A0B31 & Aflr - vvveveeeenns Dial for stitch Tegulator-----+c-vvrevevereen. 1
C112 M91209002 ti*ﬁ/‘ ................ Screw 3/16(28))(8 ........... et eesesacsatesaaaae 1
c1‘|3 MI1184080 1 hby-vcvovveecreeenes Rubber p]ug ¢13.5 ..... et aeaas erseserseenaen 1
Cci14 M91515002 tﬁ*:/‘ ................ Screw 15/64(28))(10 ............................ 2
C115 M91207003 7,“:7*/ .............. Screw 3/16(28))(6 [ R L 1
C116 MF30A0632 Z4ARY AU =-cvvveeree Reverse swing lever:------ AR 1
c117 MI5003053 N Y A e -cvevrerenns SPring Washer ««ce-cevernsrasrnmeniiiian. 1
c118 MFEOA0633 RAANT Yo" Yevvvvvenres Reverse stitch lever shaft«--«--vvvoeevnnnnn. 1
c119 M91501007 WAEF4S" H"OY%------ - Screw 15/64(28)x14,5: -+ -vvverirernrirnnnnnn. 1
C120 MG41E1635 R{ADY V97" 957 --- - St1tch length regulator assy.:«:«c-ccerenvneen 1
ci121 MF60A0572 )’»7*]\ * .............. s ........................................ 1
€122 M91106004 7 74*/ ............. Screw 11/64(40),(8 ............................. 4
€123 MG33A0361 ,m,'* ................ SPring holder-« -« ««««ccermrmmmmmeerrieneecees. 1
Cl124 MG33A0281 zauy‘.{}jjﬂz‘ .......... Feed bar----ccceeereereieiainiiiiienanaan. 1
C125 M080B002 E5AY™ - cvrvrerervnrens Screw 1/8(44)XB: -+« vrrereecnseniineiiiinenn, 2
C126 MF10A0104 27'} .................. Feed dog ...................................... 1
ci27 MG33A0283 AVU4 {HIS H e rveen - Feed bar holder stud:-«+=-=rreceseerreeenennes 1
c128 M70535065 Eh‘9 MD Beeerveeenn. E..type StOp r~|ng IR R R R 1
c129 MI1203002 ESAY"-cvcerverernrens Screw 3/16(28)X15 <+ rrmeenrerieennnennennne. 2
130 MG30A0278 Z{A{42Y57° L5 Y4357 - - Feed rock shaft crank(left)assy. -« -«--+------ 1
C131 MG33A0285 AVYY™JAGly- v v evenen s Feed rock shaft bushing:--«-cocoeeveeeionennn. 4
C132 MG33A0284 ADYY Hvrrvreerannnn. Feed rock Shafte«-eerereererreenranenennennns 1
C133 MI1603003 THETAY - covrevencess Screw 1/4(24)x16: -« crerrrrerieiiiiiineni. 1
c134 M90904060 b°y-c-cvrveerecaenns L [ R R R R R R PP 2
C135 MG35E0306 #7Y74"997° 9357 ---- - Feed 1ifting & rock shaft crank assy.---+----- 1
C136 MFB0AD352 H5-H3h7 v rerovenrnns COTTAr @SSY. <+ v +terreesreernseneernseunnensns 2
c137 MI1602001 RS e evrerevnerrnens Set screw 1/4(A0)x4- -« cvrerrrneernneiaennns 4
c138 M931502050 l}"’,'* ................ washer¢20.5 .................................. 2
€139 M90315065 Ch*HhADs"H39 15 -- C-type stop 1ing 15: - c-erveveerirennenees 2
C140 MI1513001 FAAY - cvvvreeenenenns Set screw 15/64(28)X10: - - crerereerneiienns 2
C141 M91204003 ‘qhtii-‘/‘ .............. Screw 3/16(28))(]2 ............................. 2
C142 MF70A0277 ¥*39%°49U%7"3%°9357- - Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank(right)assy.----- 1
C143 MG33A1284 AYYS“Yevvvncrnenenns Feed 1ifting rock shaft-«----coccoveverenenen. 1
C144 MI1112002 ES4F"cvrveeeenrerens Screw 11/64(A0)X12- - crerererernernannes 1
C145 MFTOE0276 Y395 4)Y957°t5"Ys347-Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank(left)assy.------ 1
C146° M90901080 ty-----vcvceecennne Rubber p]ug ¢9 [ R R 1
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" _UPPER FEED MECHANISM

Fig. ZE BRI - F o =R
No. Mod Parts.No. B R Description Ant . Reg
[=]
[==]
D150 MOT106008 J°5¥455" - - -+~ Screw 11/64(40)XB- - - - rerr i 4
D151 M91801035 W?‘#/ --------------- Feed regulating screw 9/32(28)x31:--cvevrvvns 1
D152 MO1802045 FYp-v--vvvvnorveeeens NUt 9/32(28) ¢ v v verrrmrermeeeenereeanenenanns 2
D153 MG33A1261 ZﬂIiHOtW9 EEEEEETERE Presser regulating bracket-«--«----covveeenees 1
D154 M91108001 }.;*/ ................ SGt screw 11/64(40)x5.5 ....................... 4
D155 MG33A0833 °397°% 39y Ak - - -+ Feed 1ifting rock shaft bushing--«--+-vvveee- 2
D156 MO1603003 VHETHS  cvrvrvervnnnn- SCrew 1/4(24)X16+ -+« v vrrvvverreesnoreemnnnen. 2
D157 MG30A0463 ¥°397°%° 39" 97°34° )3 Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank (right)assy.---- 1
D158 M91572045 U 9 BX0.75----+---- U=nUt BXO.TE e v v v vemrrrrrrnnnesnunnssennnneens 1
D159 MIOB01050 A A % Brvvvvevvee A )
D160 MG33A0956 LoAWhy -« evenrireenns Feed connecting crank rod:-«--seeseereenreneee 1
D161 M91551015 }\7:/1;];’»}. ............. H-inged SCrew MEX24- -+ cvvveracnnaninnnnnnnns 1
D162 MF60AO700 EIHAIN 4e-vvvrrrveres Spring for felt stopper::---:-eeereeercerennne. 1
D163 MG30BOTAQ JIMp+-vvvrereveennnns 0 1
D164 MO1606001 PAEY - rveeevvmeeeenns Set screw 1/4(40))(6 ........................... ?
D165 M90325065 C #° 44D ¥°939 25----C-tipe stop ring 25----vrvrevernareereecrennns 1
D166 MG30AOTE0 AVI Y- cvrevneeeeenes Feed 1ifting eccentric:--ccccreerverreeeennes 1
D167 MG33A1285 A9V I v vvvere e Feed driving shaft busing:-«-cocooerererneenes 2
D168 MG30E0465 ¥°397°2{A{957°3%° 4397 Feed driving rock shaft crank(right)assy.----- 1
D169 MI1803015 345" 9 yyf----vv---t Hinged screw 9/32(28)x26. 1+« ««cececerererannns 1
D170 MG30B0954 LUbWhye-vvverevrecee. Feed drive connecting link::-«ccoverrrreneeees 1
D171 M90207061 F-N°t°Y 4X20-«+«vvv-- TapEr PiNe v rvreeerenererrenetitainneen, 1
D172 MG30A0460 ¥°397°5° 399" h------ Feed 1ifting rock shaft:«--«-ceceeeceneeeeen 1
D173 MG33A0462 ¥*397°9°395°97°k4*Y- - Upper feed 1ifting rock shaft crank:«--------- 1
D174 MG10BO9T0 LAWY« - v vvveevnsses Feed 1ifting rock shaft Tink:««--ee-eevveernns 1
D175 MI1681015 £525° 4" v vrvveer Hinged screw 1/4(40)X12: -« vveereneeeanneeannn 1
D176 MG33A0765 A“RIIVIh AP evvevenes Bell crank guide bracket:«:-::-eccevceeeeeannns 1
D177 M90301064 27°U»s"k°s 3X8-«----- Spring pin 3x18:ccevrvcerriiiniiiiiinieanns 2
D178 MG10BO411 20 ----vvvvrnrennrnns Bell crank guide bracket block-«+«c-v-cvvrv-- 1
D179 M90507063 WI:/‘a ............... Bell crank gu-ide p]n .......................... 1
D180 MGIOBOTE3 A MI5Uf- v vvrrrensss BTl Crank: e« ereresvnetronnroneranaenaeoanans 1
D181 M91210002 ti*:/‘ ................ Screw 3/16(28)x10 ............................. 2
D182 m33A1572 y”?*l\ * .............. sPlﬂlng ........................................ 1
D183 MG33A0154 FUH W 4937 -voveet Spring guide bar complete:--«««++=sveessreesnss 1
D184 MG33A0295 AHUPAHL---veieees Walking foot guide link:--«+--eereenverecncnen. 1
D185 MG33A2361 M° *hyh * ............. Spring holder - -+ e cveererniianiannnnennnnanes 1
0186 M90922002 ti*:/‘ ................ Screw 9/64(40)X8 .............................. 3
D187 MG30E0410 DI 9)397 - ----- Feed connecting slick block complete---------- 1
D188 MVEBAOTA0 JIp--vvvrvvvreeerens Felferrroveenrenneecnnnnanerennineennnnnannnns 1
D189 MG33A0950 AVAYLA® =« evveneenne Feed connecting lever-:::---rceeeereneernenes 1
D190 MO1620045 Fyhe-vcrvevevreeonens Nut 1/4(40)«-cerevrerinnriiimininaie. 1
D191 MG33A0602 RJYHA R vvvvevnreens T 1
D192 M90304053 N4 H°% 3.5----ccv-- Spring washer 3.5-«---erervrereeeneninnns ?
D193 M90910003 TAEFAY - vvvevvvvennns Screw 9/B4(40)XT - veevreanrarnnenitiaaienns 2
D194 MG10B0294 YMYT----vvvevrvnnnn. Walking foot:--«--vrovrrenivnneianeicinennn. 1
0195 M93009050 ﬂ"h‘* ................ Washer ........................................ 2
D196 MG30A0296 YMYIF - --vvvvver-- Walking foot guide bracket----------vvovevvee-e 1
D197 MO1112002 EF4Y"+vvvvvvnnnnrenns Screw 11/64(40)X12- +vrvnnvnnvnnnneneesansens )
D198 MI1615015 745" 4" 9% ---vvev-- Hinged screw 1/4(40)x12 «--cecvvernrnecnrenns 1
D199 MG33A1956 Lytyhy e« evervnceeeens Walking foot connecting link------ e 1
D200 M91683015 b4 4 - evvovvr-es Hinged screw 1/4(40)x25------rrovererevnennns 1
D201 MG30A0530 4 W45 e e vvvvrnrenns HINGEd PiNe s+ v v merrrereesannnnnnnneeeeeneens 1
0202 M91506001 '.j*:/‘ ................ Set screw 15/64(28)X7 ......................... 1
D203 MO1604045 FYpecevverererennnnns NUt 1/4(24) - ccveerrmeimiiiiieees 1
D204 MG30B0464 3°397°2{A{97°k5"Y----Feed driving rock shaft crank(left)----------- 1
D205 MG30BOA6T 5397 2qAMY" Y- -vvvv- Feed driving shaft (upper)::-::ccovevreeenen. 1
D206 MI0401061 F-NEYecevvreonnnens TaPEr PiN: = cvcrrenvernteaeiaeieneienieaniaon. 1
D907 MG33E0460 974397 -vrvvvvvee-s Feed 1ifting rock shaft complete------ PEEERERE 1
D908 MG30E0467 ¥°*397° 2qA{A9Y5° 99357 Feed driving shaft complete-----«ccvvevreennn 1
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E X
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Flo. 22 @@ F . ERR
No. Mod Parts.No. & A Description Ant.Reg.
o
=]
E210 M93223035 YRIAY e reeens Thumb screw 1/2(28)x43-««cvvvenrrrcerrenenee. 1
E211 MI3202047 MTLFYp-+vvvrrevennns NUL =+ v v emmmreennnarsesinaeeeeereeeenianas 1
E212 MV01A0259 \7»?:".’\‘* .............. Presger bar spr-ing ............................ 1
E213 MG10B0265 AYTR G 4---vrvvver-- Presser bar holder:«« e« rreeernrerreaeeneens 1
E214 M91505001 bi*:/' ...... e iee e Set screw 15/64(28)x7 ..................... saee 1
E215 MI1109002 ET45% -« veverrenens- Screw 11/64(40)XT -« cerverrmmmmmemmuniin, 1
E216 MN30AD216 ODARFyFf+-vvrvevrenns Thread guide:«« - rrrrrerroremreiseaenaeenn. 1
E217 MF60A0262 Zf}lm‘nj ............... Presser bar ................................... 1
E218 MF10A0267 zym'g,(% ............ Presser bar busing ............................ 1
E219 m1080256 Ij;zfj'l ................ Presser foot (ins‘ide) .......................... ‘l
E219 MGS0E0256 HFAYIIZo7----vvvveee Presser foot (inside)assy.-«««--orvererereee-e 1)
E220 M0922002 EF4Y" -+ cvvnrerennnns SCrew 9/64(A0)xB:«+rerrrrrrrrrreariiiiaiann. 1
E221 MIT110001 PARY® - crrvrvernennnns Set screw 11/64(80)X8.5+ - «verrveererereaens. 1
£222 MFB0A0252 APIPY - vvvvvevrernnns Presser foot lifter---«-+vc-v-- e 1
E223 MI0402064 Z7°UYH E°Y 3X18----+- SPring Pin 3x18: -+« eervreronnmneeeaeaaiaiians 1
E224 MI0704063 4" Wfk yeceerveeerees Presser foot lifting pin--«---vrvverrmeeeenens 1
E225 MI1106004 F°5T4Fs - vveevrrvnen Screw 11/64(A0)XB+ - vrereerrreereerruiiiaaen. )
E226 MG30A0T54 FUFAR e cecvvcerennss Guide plater-«rreereerrreererreeniiiinieaanns 1
E227 MG33A0221 ‘b]»i ................ Upper thrad re]easing CaMesecrrroseoesossaanas 1
E228 M91223015 385" 4 o%-c-vveeees Hinged screw 3/16(28)X6.2- -« ccvverrvereneeens 1
E229 MI0414060 {PIRAE Y vveveeeeeers Upper thrad releasing pin::c-ccevecrceneeeeens 1
E230 M92001016 AL 9 0% -0 --- Hinged screw 5/16(24)X30- <« - covvevrenecennees 1
E23] M651A0725 tﬂ‘77‘wr"’ ........... L]ft1ng ]ever ................................. 1
E232 M91505016 VhEF$S" #°9%-------- Hinged screw 15/64(28)x10-«---+eveeeecerernenns 1
E233 MG33A05T1 Wi F-vvvveerorreeeces Knee 1ifting rock shaft arm-------evecereeenes 1
E234 M91251045 1"7}' .................. NUt 3/16(32) .................................. ]
E235 MG30B0593 VoHh g eeeerreeennns Knee 1ifter lever connecting rod-:«-««+-+----- 1
E236 MG30E1594 b4 7y U\ -993%97---- - Knee 1ifter bell crank assy.--«::+ceeeeoeereee 1
E237 MG33A0729 ERUN R cvrvrreeecenns Knee 1ifter ball crank spring-«---«-«---vveee 1
E238 M9‘|104003 ?M:ﬂ‘"/‘ .............. SCI"eW 1]/64(40))(12 ............................ 2
11 LY2-3300
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OILLUBRICATIONMECHANISM

Fig. KE B&I3—F

No.

Mod Parts.No.

F240
F241
F242
F243
F244
F245
F246
F247
F248
F249
F250
F251
F252
F253
F254
F255
F256
F257
F258
F259
F260
F261
F262
F263
F264
F265
F266
F267
F268
F269
F270

F271

F272
F909
F910

M90908003
MG33A0138
MG33A0740
MG33E0688
MFO6A1620
M30357037
M91109004
MG33A0134
MG33A1740
MG33A2740

MF10E3148 ¢

MG33A1138
M90573080
M30531037
MG33A0780
M91106004
MG30A0740
MN10A4742
MF10A2740
MG33E0601
M90939002
MG50A0688
MG42A3731
M31103045
MG42A1689
M91104003
MG42B0400
MG33A0688
MG50A2740
MG43A0689
MG42A2691
MG50A0139
MG50A0257
MG33E0711
MG33E0T712

i Description
vnta?ﬁ/‘ .............. Screw 9/64(40))(6 ..................
j‘”"9‘/9 ............... O-i ] reservo'i [eooeosronannnansnaanns
71”/" ................. Fe] t ..............................
N AP RIS eemeeee 0i1 pipe & wick completg:«-«------
J,‘-.{aol\“/b'sKB_]M ..... Band SKB—]M .......................
PHIAwWE YD 27 V 3X8--Screw 3x8-- v riiiiiiiiiaenn
PR R SO e e Screw 11/64(40)XB«« -+« vevrrernnnes
77‘5793;‘:‘ ............ Cap 'for o'i ]er(r-i ght) ..............
71»" ................. Fe] L R R
71»}, ................. Fe] D
EE 3DX180+ - cvvvrrres 071 Wicke e+ cvrrrrersernneeeseennn.
PYIR TTERr 0i1 reservoir(right):«««ccceeeeees
J‘At‘/ ................ Rubber p]ug ¢5_7...‘ ..............
]#-‘/‘ 5X14 ............ 8crew MEXT4eovevemnnrennannnnnanns
3{»9‘ ................. o-i] p]pe ho]der ...................
POTUYRY e Screw 11/64(40)X8 -+ rreeeeesss
71»'\ ................. Fe] L R )
79 ................... Cap for oiler - -t reeeereeciaaiann.
21 SRR TR F@lbecrvcrrernerasnrncaaseaionnns
MYTASEE)IZT e 0i1 braid fitting plate---«-------
7 SRR TR Screw 9/64(40)x11
’\',‘7’ ................ o-i] p-i o7 R
l\'47° ................ O'i] p-ipe ...........

FYPevenar e Nut 11/64(40) - ceereeeeerreenn.
BES veeerrnnneanns OTdEI e+ s v rermernnrenineeneeenn,s
?»t7*/ .............. Screw 1]/64(40))(12 ................
t{ ................... 01] WiCK: s eoerren i,
l\'47° ................ O'l] p'lpe ..........................
JIfprvnrrnrrnrnnneens FEltorrrrvenorrrararanenanennnenann
©4 49N * ............ Pi pe holder:-«+cecreeeeneenanian.
DS R Gasket for oil reservoir:-««:-----
79 ................... 01 ] reservo'i F COVEer--s-tceoonnrane
AYTAG e evrnanaenns Plat@: -« vvcermeornncrnnecnneennns
N WRNIOT)ZGTe e e et Arm shaft bevel gear box complete:

Hook shaft bevel gear box complete

............

............

............

............

............

............

............
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{F/R
ACCESSORTIES

Flg. ZR BRI F — ERAK
No. Mod Parts.No. R Description ' Ant .Reg.
o
G280 MG33E0128 NUTYR-rrrrrrrrerrrres Needle SEL(DPXITH22) - v rrrrrrrrrrrressnsesss 1
G281 MF25B0123 fitb*yerevrvenerennnns Bobbin:---ccreenceres e e aesetrasasaeaaanaens 3
6282 MG33A0130 77 3k e evvenrereenns 0i1 pot----- EE R RER R 1
6283 MG33A0608 I~'54I\‘-(9f4) ......... Screw driver(large): -« eceerrerrererreneens 1
6284 MFOBAOBOS }*54N"~(F19)---+---+- Screw driver(middle)-«« -« s eeserereeeeenes 1
G285 MFO6A1608 | 54N =(339)--------- Screw driver(small)«-- eeercmrernererranenn. 1
G286 MGSTA1419 F-9Yya"he-vvvvvennees Vibration preventing rubber---:«««o-creeeeens 2
6287 M65‘|A0419 ;ﬁ‘lj:/\/]‘l‘ ............. Vibration preventing rubber ................... 2
6288 MFOTEQ418 FION kY- -= v vvnee Table hinge with rubber cushion:«««+-«=+s«-: 2
6289 M633A0137 77"5{’3} 18 ............ 01] with 01]er ................................ '|
6290 MG33A0479 AN°F ThA G- vevvrnnns SPANNEI - « -+ + v v e errrsssnassnaseraernioaneanes 1
629] MF1280187 .{}\H}l\‘* .............. Thread take_up spring ..... e seassseavensanan 1
6292 MI1109004 4 A°F947°5744" -+ -~ Screw 11/64(40)XB < «x v rerenresnsnseneeenss 6
G293 MI1072004 SW-PHUFPIA"35" - -+ - Screw SW-PH MAXO0. TX14+ +vvevneneneneeeneenn. 1
G294 MO1508004 7°5T4FY v cvrervnrens Screw 15/64(28)XBe - rervrrrennnrnreieeenin, 2
G295 MS0401041 UEIAY e cvvrvervnnnns Serew 4.5X20 v cocrrerserenetntintitaianiane.s 4
G296 M70517050 A $Y* A 4--vvovve-- WaSher Geeveevevrecereceerrntonearanacnsannss 4
G297 MF33E0193 AMF9 {tyh-cevrverens Thread stand assy:-:---erererearereecacaracnes 1
G298 MFOSEQ190 APREl-cvvvvvrenrnns Bobbin Winder assy.::«treeererrerrrarnenraenns 1
G299 MQBOAQ3TE 4™ N2B-cvcvvovrnnrens NATT N2Becevorevrenansaransnneneaneanannanasns 10
G300 MG33A0T34 b AN =ececvrenrnns VANY] COVEF: -+t vtrreennnnannseenenseecsnenns 1
G301 M90412040 Y5E045° 4.5X25-+----- SCrew 4. 5X25 - rovrerereatanciciiiiiiirineae, 4
6302 MG42E0131 ?7‘507’739; ........... O*i] reservoir BSSY. et 1
G911 MG33EOTT6 A*WMIN-Bpeceovree- Belt COVEI aSSY.: - rrrrrrsrmrrmsrnsenseesnsens 1
G912 MG33E0T727 H 7T Uhlbyp. v ovvve- Knee 1ifter assy.---eecrrrrrrrrerersencecasens 1
15 LY2-3300
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INDEX

MR- A Fig B&-N Ay Fig WMRIb A Fig

Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. _Page No.
M70517050-- - - - P15 .---- (G296 M91210002- - - - - Pg------ D181 MF25B0123--- - - P5e-venns B91
M70535065- - - - - P7eeee-e- C128 M91223015----- 2 A EERERE E228 MF25B0123---- - P15-+--.. G281
M90204060- - - - - P3--veen M7 M91251045----- 3 ) EEEERE E234 MF25E1125-- .-+ P5-vee-s B92
M90207061----- Pg--v---- D171 M91305080- - - - - XEEERERE A6 MF26B0101---- - P3-vveees A32
M90301064- - - - - Pg--v---- D177 M91501007----- PTeeveres ci9 MF30A0325- - -- - [ IEREERR B53
M90304053--- - - Pg------- D192 M91502002- - - - - 4 TREEEEE B69 MF30A0352- - - - - 4 IERRRE B82
M90315065--- - - [ EEEEER C139 M91502002- - - - - | EEEEERE C106 MF30A0632- - - - - [ EEEERRR C116
M90320065- - - - - P5---eee B62 M91502050- - - - - [ JEREEERE C138 MF30A0852- - - - - Y EEEERRE c109
M90325065- - - - - Pg--v---e D165 M91503001- - - - - P5------- B81 MF33E0193----- P15------ G297
M90357037----- P13------ F245 M91505016- - - - - 3 A EREERE E232 MF36A1180----- [ X TEERREE A9
M30401041----- [ALXERREE G295 M91506001----- L EEERERE B65 MF43C0245- - - - - P3-veene A5
M90401061----- Pgrvvvene D206 M91506001---- - ' EEERERE D202 MF60A0232- - - - - P5evvvve- B55
M30402064- - - - - Pif-v.--- E223 M91506001- - - - - SR EEEERR E214 . MFG60A0252: - - - - P11.----- E222
M90412040-- - - - P15+ ---- G301 M91508001----- P3:evve-- A23 MF60A0262- - - - - P11------ E217
M30414060- - - - - Pi1------ E229 M91508004 - - - - - P1§------ G294 MFG60A0572- - - - - | EEEEEEE ci21
M90507063- - - - - P9------ D179 M91513001----- [ EEEERRE BA8 MFG60A0633- - - - - PT-vcere- C118
M90531037----- P13:----- F253 M91513001----- | EEEEERE C140 MFB0A0663: - - - - P5------- B42
M90573080- - - - - P13------ F252 M91515002- - - - - PTesve--- C114 MFG60A0700- - - - - P5-c-ve-- B64
M90601050-- - - - ' EERREER D159 M91516002- - - - - | EEREERE c1o1 MF60A0700- - - - - P9-v-v.-- D162
M90604002- - - - - X EEERRER A29 M91551015---- - P9--vre- 0161 MF60A0740---- - 4 TERREER B75
M90625053- - - - - P3:-v---e A27 M91572045- - - - - 4 EEEEERE D158 MF60A0742: - - - - [ TERREER B40
M90704063- - - - - [ EEEERE E224 M91602001----- [ TREEERE B58 - . MF60A1383---- - 4 EEREEER B51
M90720063- - - - - [ EEEEERE C100 M91602001- - - - - [ EEEEERE C137 MFG0A1640--- - - PTocveees c107
M90801006- - - - - U IEREEEE 886 M91603003- - - - [ EEERERE C133 MF60A1740--- - - [ EEREREE B63
M90806002- - - - - A EEREEEE C125 M91603003- - - -- Pg------ D156 MF60A2740-- - - - P5---v--- B67
MI0815002- - - - - PGevvnet B46 M91604045- - - - - £ AEERERE D203 MF67B0522-- - - - P5------- B78
M90901002: - - - - P3:v-v-- A22 M91605045- - - - - P3-e-ve-- A3 MF67E0580- - - - - - TEEREER B903
M90901080-- - - - P7-cvv--t C146 M91606001- - - - - (2 EERRERE B50 MF70A0277-- - - - | EEEEEER C142
M90904060- - - - - 1 TEREERR B73 M91606001- - - - ' EEREERE D164 MF70E0276- - - - - | EEREEER C145
M90904060- - - - - PTeeee--- c134 M91610001----- L EEREERE B61 MF80A0352- - - - - 4 TR B59
M30908003- - - - - P13------ F240 M91615015---- - 4 EERRERE D198 . MF80A0352:----- Y EEEERE C136
M90909003- - - - - P3-eveve- A1l M91620045- - - - - ' EEREERE D190 MF80A0662- - - - - 4 TEEERE B52
M30910003- - - - - [ EEEEERE D193 M91681015----- P9------- D175 MG10B0256- - - - - Pi1.-ev- E219
M90922002- - - - - Pg-vvv-- D186 M91683015----- PQ--vvvn- 0200 MG10B0265- - - - - 2 ) BRI E213
M90922002- - - - - P1fceee-- E220 M91801035--- - - 4 ECERE D151 MG10B0294- - - - - Pg-c-vvet D194
M90939002- - - - - P13------ F260 M91802006- - - - - P5--even B49 MG10BO411----- 4 EEEEER D178
M91000085- - - - - P7-------C110 M91802045- - - - - Pg--.-ee D152 MG10BO763- - - - - P9---v--- D180
M91072004----- AL EEERER G293 M91803015----- ' EERRERE D169 MG10B0910- - - - - Pg--evvn- D174
M91102011----- P3rece--- A33 M92001016--- - - P1f----- E230 MG30A0154----- Pi11.ce.e E226
M91103002-- - - - P5:eev-- B89 M92201003- - - - - P5-e-ve-s B70 MG30A0278- - - - - PTevevee C130
M91103045----- P13------ F263 M93009050- - - - - Pg------- D195 MG30A0296- - - - - Pg-ecvnen D196
M91104003----- P11.----- E238 M93202047- - - - - Pi1------ E211 MG30A0460- - - - - P9------- D172
M31104003----- P13------ F265 M93223035- - - - - 3 EREEEE E210 MG30A0463- - - - - P9--v-v-- D157 -
M91106003- - - - - P3-vevee A35 M95003053- - - - - PTeeee.s Ci17 MG30A0530- - - - - Pg--vevn D201
M31106004--- - - P3--vve-e A3 MFO1E0331----- PG-cvvv-- B905 MG30A0601- - - - - P3evenees A26
M91106004-- - - - 4 TEREEEE B54 MFO1EQ332----- PG--vev-- B906 MG30A0700- - - - - P5e-eee-- B87
M31106004-- - - - [ EEEERER c122 MFO1EQ418----- P15- - -- G288 MG30A0740--- - - P13--:--- F256
M31106004- - - - Pg--v-e- D150 MF03A0584--- - - P3-veve-- Ad MG30A0760-- - - - Pg---v-e- D166
M91106004-- - - - 4§ EREERE E225 MFO5A0572- - - - - PT-vvvv-- C108 MG30B0464- - - - - Pg------- D204
M91106004- - - - - P13------ F255 MFOBA0608- - - - - P1§------ G284 MG30B0467- - - - - PQevvvv-- D205
M31107002----- X R A25 MFO6A1608- - - - - P15------ G285 MG30B0593-- - - - Pi1-v---- E235
M91108001----- [ R A5 MFO6A1620--- - - P13------ F244 MG30BO740- - - - - P9----v-- D163
M91108001----- P9.:ev-t D154 ~ MFO8E0190---- - P15------ G298 MG30B0954- - - - - P9-eevee- D170
M31109002----- B EEEERE E215 MF10A0104--- -+ P7-vver-- C126 MG30EQ410- - - - - [ R D187
M31109004-- - -- [ X EERERRE A2 MF10A0180----- P3eeenen AT MG30E0465- - - - - [ R D168
M91109004--- - - P13------ F246 MF10A0267- - - - 3 A EREER E218 MG30EQ467- - - - - Pg--vvv-- D908
M31109004-- - -- P1§«---- G292 MF10AQ471--- -+ P3e-ev--- A30 MG30E1594-- - - - [ R EEERER E236
M31110001----- [ EERRERR B8O MF10A0553- - - -+ [ EERERR A19 MG33A0130----- P15---.-- G282
M91110001----- AR EREREE E221 MF10A0555- - - - P3:eevee A18 MG33A0134-- - -- P13------ F247
M91112002--- - - P7-cevv-- C144 MF10A0709- - - - - X EEREER A2 MG33A0137----- P15.----. G289
M91112002----- 4 IEREERR D197 MF10A2740- - - - |2 R B41 MG33A0138--:-- P13------ F241
M91116002- - -- X IERREER A8 MF10A2740- - - - - P13------ F258 MG33A0154----- P9-vevve D183
M91118002----- P5---vv- B84 MF30E0470- - - - P3evv-n-- A902 MG33A0221----- [ R EEEEEE E227
M91182080----- X TEREERR A36 MF10E3148----- P13------ F250 MG33A0230- - - - - [ IEEEREE B60
M31184080--- - - ' EEREEER c113’ MF12B0187---- - P3eeer-s A20 MG33A0233- - - - - [ EEREERE B66
M91203002- - - - PToveee- c129 MF12BO187----- 3 L IXRERE G291 . MG33A0281----- [ EEEEEER Ci24
M91204003--- - - | EEREERR ci4 MF20A0229- - - - - [ PR B85 MG33A0283:-- - - I EEREERR c127
M91207003- - - - - L CEERERE C115 MF20A0664- - - - - 4 R B44 MG33A0284- - - - - S EEREREE C132
M91209002- - - - - PTeceec-- C112 MF25B0120- - - - - P5------- B90 MG33A0285- - - - - P7-cc:.-- C131
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Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No.
MG33A0291----- PT--vvve-- C105 MG50E0256- - - - - P11----- E219
MG33A0295----- P9------- D184 MG51A0419----- P15------ G287
MG33A0361----- PTceve-- c123 MG51A0725-- - -+ 3 ) ERERER E231
MG33A0384----- P5----v-- B72 MG51A1419----- P15------ G286
MG33A0426:- - - - - P3-eeres A28 MM11A0556-- - - - X IEREREE A16
MG33A0462-- - - - Pg----v-- D173 MN10A4742----- P13------ F257
MG33A0479-- - - - P15------ G290 MN30A0216-- - - P11--v.-- E216
MG33A0530-- - - - Y EEREREE c104 MQ50A0148-- - - L TEREREE B76
MG33A0571---- - [ ) EERREE E233 MQ50A0181-- - -- X EEREREE A24
MG33A0602: - - - - Pg------- D191 MQ70A0521----- P5--vv- B74
MG33A0608- - - - - P15------ G283 MQ8OA0375- - - - - P15+----- G299
MG33A0631----- A AEREREE ci MT60A0802- - - - - P3--ve- A4
MG33A0688-- - - - P13------ F267 MV01A0259-- - - - P1f------ E212
MG33A0729-- - - - A8 EEERER E237 MVBBAOT40- - - - - L TEERERE B56
MG33A0734----- P1§------ G300 MV88AOT40-- - - - ' R D188
MG33A0740-- - - - P13------ F242
MG33A0744----- PG--e-e-t B71
MG33A0761-- - - Y EEREEER c103
MG33A0765-- - - ' EEREREE D176
MG33A0780-- - - - P13------ F254
MG33A0833-- - - - Pg-«--:-- D155
MG33A0873-- - - P3-c--v-- A
MG33A0880-- - - - P3--v-n-- A12
MG33A0910-- - - P7ecvev-- €102
MG33A0950-- - - - Pg------- D189
MG33A0956-- - - - Pg------- D160
MG33A1138----- P13------ F251
MG33A1261----- P9------- D153
MG33A1284----- Y EERRERE C143
MG33A1285---- - P9------- D167
MG33A15672----- Pg--v---- D182
MG33A1740----- P13------ F248
MG33A1830---- - X IEEREEE A37
MG33A1956-- - - - P9---v--t D199
MG33A2361-- - - - P9------- D185
MG33A2740----- P13------ F249
MG33E0128----- P15-----* G280
MG33E0210-- - - - P3---e--- A901
MG33E0460-- - - - P9------- D907
MG33E0601-- - - - P13------ F259
MG33E0682-- - - - P5------- B68
MG33E0688- - - - - P13------ F243
MG33E0711----- P13------ F909
MG33E0712----- P13------ F910
MG33E0727----- P15------ G912
MG33E0760-- - - - [ TERRERE B904
MG33E0776-- - - - P15:----- G911
MG35E0306- - - - - [ EEEERR C135
MG37A0128-- - - - [ TEEEERE B47
MG37B0452- - - - - P5----v-- B79
MG41E1635--- - [ EEERERE C120
MG42A0181----- [ TEEEER B45
MG42A1689----- P13--.--- F264
MG42A2691- - - - P13----.- F270
MG42A3731----- P13-+---- F262
MG42B0400- - - - - P13------ F266
MG42E0131----- P1§------ G302
MG43A0181----- P3:-e-ee A10
MG43A0689- - - - - P13------ F269
MG43A1181----- P3:evvvee A34
MG50A0139---- - P13------ F2m
MG50A0257- - - - - P13------ F272
MG50A0450- - - - - P5------- B83
MG50A0520- - - - - Pe-v--t B77
MG50A0660- - - - « Pg:-ev--- B43
MG50A0688- - - - - P13-+---- F261
MG50A0740- - - - P5------ B57
MG50A1451-- .-+ & FERERER B88
MG50A2740-- - - - P13------ F268
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